
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources held on 15 December, 2016

(b) Matters arising

4. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Quarter 3 (1 September to 31 December, 2016)  (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Apprenticeship Levy  (Pages 23 - 30)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 15 March 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel:  024 7683 3072 e mail  suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett 
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 15 December 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillor L Kelly (Chair of the Finance and Corporate Services

Scrutiny Board) 

Employees:
Resources:

Place:

 
 B Barrett, S Bennett, P Johnson, H Joyce, S McGinty, L Welton, 
C West, A White

 L Shannon, J Venn Morton

Public Business

19. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

20. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October, 2016 were signed as a true 
record.

There were no matters arising.

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private matter contained in Minute 29 below relating to “Complaints to the 
Local Government Ombudsman” on the grounds that that item involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A of that Act, as it contains information relating to the identity of 
an individual.

22. Progress Report on Delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement 
Strategy 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
on the delivery of the Procurement Strategy through the Procurement Board.  It 
was a constitutional requirement that this be reported to the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources.
 
The Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020 was adopted by the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources on 7 December 2015.  The Social 
Value Policy was adopted by Full Cabinet on the 11 February 2014 and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

incorporated the Public Service (Social Value) Act 2012 that came into force on 31 
January 2013.  The report detailed how the delivery of the Social Value Policy had 
been incorporated into the delivery of the Procurement Strategy and the outcomes 
that have been achieved. 

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report in particular in 
relation to how duplication is avoided and the procedures that are in place to 
ensure invoices are checked before payment.

The Cabinet Member noted that the Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny 
Board (1) had considered the report at their meeting on 30 November, 2016 and 
had not made any further recommendations in respect of the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member notes progress made against the 
Social Value Policy and Procurement Strategy and recommends that the 
Council continues to support the delivery against these mechanisms. 

23. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2016) 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Executive Director of Resources which provided performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 September 
2016; which compared Q2 2016/17 with Q1 2016/17 expenditure; and which 
detailed Interim Manager and other agency worker spends for the same period.

Appendix 1 to the report showed the total expenditure over time on agency 
workers by Directorates up to and including Q2 2016/17 for spends with the 
Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps, including for interims. Appendix 2 to the report 
showed the justification of new orders placed by Directorates for agency workers 
during Q2 2016/17 which resulted in spend with Pertemps. Appendix 3 to the 
report showed equalities data for workers supplied through the Pertemps contract. 

The Cabinet Member welcomed the general trend in relation to the use of agency 
workers and questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in relation to 
the hiring of casual/temporary workers and the possibility of the Council creating 
its own  ”pool” of such workers.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategic Resources:-

1) Approves that monitoring processes continue for both Agency 
workers and Interim Managers

2) Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment 
of Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, 
Pertemps.

3) Instructs officers to continue to work 
[...]
aints and enquiries relating to Coventry 
City Council. This was similar to the number recorded in 2014/15 (110 complaints). 
The reported detailed complaints received by category and sby service area. 

Of the 109 complaints received, 22 were investigated, of which 11 were upheld. 
The report outlined details of those case upheld, together with action taken on a 
range of actions to respond to the faults identified. 

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in 
relation to improvements to processes and training provided for officers.

Page 5



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

1) Notes the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
Local Government Ombudsman

2) Requests the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be 
assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at 
fault.

3) Requests that future reports on Complaints to the Local 
Government Ombudsman be considered by the Cabinet Member 
for Policy and Leadership   

26. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
that identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding so that progress could be monitored.

RESOLVED that officers be requested to investigate if there is still an issue 
regarding the length of time it takes to carry out DBS checks for newly 
appointed social workers and if there is an unreasonable delay, to write to 
the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding this matter. 

27. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

28. Coventry City Council's Workforce Strategy 2016-2020 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
appended to which was the Coventry City Council’s Workforce Strategy 2016-
2020 for approval.

The Strategy outline
[...]
 

29. Complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman 2015/16 

Further to Minute 25 above the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 
Director of Public Health which detailed confidential matters in relation to 
complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

1) Notes the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
Local Government Ombudsman

2) Requests the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be 
assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at 
fault.

3) Requests that future reports on Complaints to the Local 
Government Ombudsman be considered by the Cabinet Member 
for Policy and Leadership   

30. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business 

There were no items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)

Page 7



– 6 –
Page 8



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                       23 March 2017 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q3 (1 September to 
31 December 2016). 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No.   
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the 
use of agency workers procured for the Q3 period 1 September to 31 December 2016; to compare 
Q3 2016/17 with Q2 2016/17 expenditure.  To also consider Interim Manager and other agency 
worker spends for the same period. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to: 
 

1. Note the agency / interim spend for quarter three.  
 
2. Note the work done on providing in-house solutions to providing agency and interim 

workers. 
 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The information attached in Appendix 1 shows the total expenditure over time on agency workers 
by Directorates up to and including Q3 2016/17 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 

Pertemps, including for interims.  The dotted line shows the trend line for the data shown; it does 
not predict spend in future quarters. 
 
The information attached in Appendix 2 show the justification of new orders placed by Directorates 
for agency workers during Q3 2016/17 which resulted in spend with Pertemps. 
 
Appendix 3 shows equalities data for workers supplied through the Pertemps contract. 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 
  

Page 10



3 

 
Report title: 
 
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q3 (1 September to 
31 December 2016). 
 
 

1 Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Coventry City Council has a Master Vendor Contract with Pertemps for the supply of agency 

workers.  This came into effect in December 2013 and has recently been extended until 
December 2017.  Through the contract, Pertemps will supply all suitable agency workers 
through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of 
the Council, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up 
rate, with the Master Vendor.  The information supplied by Pertemps gives detailed 
information on agency worker usage and spends.  However, it is recognised that Pertemps 
will not always be able to supply the needed agency workers and therefore it is possible, with 
appropriate safeguards, for service areas to use other supplies where Pertemps are not able 
to supply. 

 
2 Directorate Commentary on Agency worker Spend for Q3 2016/17 
 
2.1 The table in 2.2 below shows a comparison for Q3 for 2016/17 with Q2 2016/17 and indicates 

where there has been an increase or a decrease in spend.  The Master Vendor Contract covers 
all agency workers required by the core council.  Where Pertemps are not able to meet an 
order, following a discussion with the HR Contract permission to go off contract will not be 
unreasonably withheld.  The Pertemps contract does not cover agency workers in schools. 

 
 
2.2 Table of Spend with Pertemps: comparing Q1 2016/17 and Q2 2016/17 
 

Directorate Spend Q2 2016/17 Spend Q3 2016/17 Increase/decrease 

People Directorate £1,568,793 £1,066,522 -£502,271 

Place Directorate £169,609 £248,271 £78,661 

Resources Directorate £67,900 £112,529 £44,629 

Chief Executives £0 £0 -- 

TOTAL £1,806,302 £1,427,322 -£378,981 

 
 
2.3 People Directorate 

As suggested in recent reports, there has been a continuing reduction in spend this quarter as 
the service continues to recruit permanent, experienced social workers.  Agency and interim 
spend is the most significant in People and the 32% reduction in spend in this area from Q2 to 
Q3 means that overall the Council’s spend has reduced this quarter by 20%. 

 
The recruitment campaign continues with the Recruitment Team working closely with 
colleagues in People Directorate to ensure a co-ordinated process for recruitment and the 
reduction in Agency workers.  The ongoing recruitment campaign is attracting social workers 
to Coventry with some Agency workers opting to take on permanent roles with the service as 
indicated in table 2.3 below.    

Page 11



4 

Table 2.3: Recruitment of Social Workers as at 28th February 2017 
 

 Have accepted offer 
Of those accepted: 

have started 

Experienced 31 29 

Newly Qualified 30 28 

Total 61 57 

 
 

The cost of Children’s Social Workers is being restrained by the West Midlands regional 
agreement.  This involves 14 local authorities and 
[...]
 legislative requirements, Pertemps procurement of agency workers is based on 
reducing agency mark ups in order to generate cashable savings.  The rebate for quarter 
3 is £254,499 which compares with a figure of £283,892 in quarter 2, 2016/17 which 
reflects the reduced quarter 3 spend shown in table 2.1. 

 
 
4. Alternative solutions to agency staff  
 

4.1 Work has commenced on developing in-house solutions to some of the Council’s staff 
shortages.  Within the People Directorate, Children’s Services is developing some ideas 
on an alternative contract that pitches hourly rates similar to those that can be earned 
working through an agency.  Other benefits and inducements are also being considered 
as part of a package to be offered to Social Workers to take roles with the Council.  

 
4.2  The Place Directorate has two strategies to reduce the reliance on agency workers within 

Waste.  Firstly there is a pool of employees, who are contracted full time but who may be 
placed within any team that requires them.  These employees typically fill in to cover leave 
and absence.  Secondly there is a small bank of casual workers, usually drawn from 
workers who have previously worked for the Council via an agency, who are offered work 
when shifts cannot be covered through the substantive workforce or during times of peak 
activity.  This bank of casual workers is being expanded in anticipation of increases in 
workload.  The arrangements for the 'peripheral' workforce, outside of the 'core' 
substantive workforce, will be discussed separately and in greater detail with the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finances and Resources for strategic direction. 

 
 

5. Overall Management Comment 
 
The Master Vendor contract is a planned strategy to work towards reducing the level of agency 
spends and to better understand where and how we use agency workers. 
 
There will always be the need to use agency workers.  However, it is acknowledged that current 
usage is still to
[...]


spend. 
 
6.3 Officers will continue to bring the monitoring information to the Cabinet Member and steps 

will continue to be taken to endeavour to reduce the level of expenditure. 
 
6.4  Management Information has given the opportunity for the Recruitment Team to target 

large areas with high usage of agency workers to try and reduce the need for agency 
workers.  This work is ongoing. 

 
 
7. Timetable for implementing this decision  
 

Not applicable 
 
 
8. Comments from Director of Resources and Corporate Services 
 
8.1 Financial implications 
 

Quarterly monitoring of expenditure on agency workers will continue throughout the contract.  
The cost of agency workers for the current reporting period from the Pertemps system is 
£1,427,322 which equates to 3.69% of the overall wage bill for this quarter (excluding schools).  

 
Pertemps operate a live management accounts system which places the cost of agency 
workers in the period the work took place rather than the period of time in which the Council 
was billed for or paid the related invoices.  The system shows the volume of agency 
activity/usage in a particular quarter irrespective of when invoices are paid.  Therefore this 
information will be different from that which has gone through the Council's financial systems 
during Q3.   

 

Page 15



8 

Pertemps system only incorporates timesheets authorised by managers and therefore the 
costs for a particular quarter will increase throughout the year as more timesheets are 
authorised.  We actively work with the master vendor to keep outstanding timesheets to a 
minimum. 

 
 
8.2 Legal implications 
 

There are no specific legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
9. Other implications 
 
9.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / LAA (or Coventry SCS)? 
 

The Agency Worker Contract arrangement provides good value for mone
[...]
lications for partner organisations? 
 

None 

Page 17



10 

Report author(s): 
 
Name and job title: 
Philip Johnson, HR Advisor – Corporate Support 
 
Directorate: 
People Directorate 
 
Tel and email contact: 
Telephone 024 7683 3261 philip.johnson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

 
Suzanne Bennett 

Governance 
Services 
Officer 

Place 27/02/2017 27/02/2017 

Other members      

     

Names of approvers: 
(officers and members) 

    

Barbara Barratt 
Head of HR & 
OD 

People  27/02/2017 28/02/17 

Helen Joyce 
Workforce 
Planning 
Manager 

People 27/02/2017 27/02/2017 

Kathryn Sutherland 
Lead 
Accountant, 
Finance 

Place 27/02/2017 28/02/2017 

Julie Newman 
Legal Services 
Manager, 
People 

Place 27/02/2017 28/02/2017 

Lisa Commane 

Director of 
Customer 
Services and 
Transformation 

People 27/02/2017 28/02/2017 

Member: Councillor J 
Mutton 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources 

 27/02/2017 02/03/2017 

 
This report is published on the Council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 

Page 18

mailto:philip.johnson@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


11 

 
 

P
age 19



12 

 

P
age 20



13 

Appendix 3  Equality Data for Agency Workers via the Pertemps Contract (Q3 2016/17) 
 

  

  
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 23 March, 2017

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councilor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Apprenticeship Levy

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

As of April 2017 the Council will be required to pay the Apprenticeship Levy. This levy is 0.5% of 
the pay bill which will be in the region of £1m. The Levy contributions will be used to fund 
apprenticeship training moving forward, replacing the previous model of apprenticeships being 
funded between employers and the Skills Funding Agency. Historically, payment for corporate 
apprenticeship training has been, on average less than £5000 per year in total.  The Council’s 
contribution also includes maintained schools and the split of the £1m is approximately £600k 
Council and £400k between schools.
As the Levy payment is statutory and funds expire if not used, it is paramount to ensure that 
Coventry City Council effectively utilises these funds.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to approve Option 1 
as detailed in paragraph 2.1 of this report in relation to utilising the Apprenticeship Levy 
Fund. 

1) Continue to fund the Council’s existing apprenticeship programme in line with the 
Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy. 

2) Offer apprenticeships to existing members of staff.

3) Expand the current work undertaken with schools.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2

List of Appendices included:
N/A

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 24



3

Report title: Apprenticeship Levy

1. Context

1.1 As of April 2017 the way the government funds apprenticeships in England is changing with 
the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy. The Levy is paid at 0.5% of the pay bill minus a 
Levy allowance of £15K for each tax year. 

1.2 The Levy will be collected monthly by HMRC via the PAYE system and converted into 
digital vouchers accessed through a new digital apprenticeship service account. Levy 
funding/digital vouchers can only be spent on apprenticeship training.

1.3 At present, the Skills Funding Agency funds apprenticeship training by paying training 
providers directly. Depending on the amount of funding a provider receives for a 
qualification they may pass some of the costs on to the employer.

1.4 Payment for corporate apprenticeship training has been, on average less than £5000 per 
year in total.

1.5 The yearly cost of the Levy to Coventry City Council will be in the region of £1m which is 
made up of approximately £600K from the corporate wage bill and £400K from maintained 
schools. The government will top this up by a further 10%, making the total amount of 
funding available circa £1.1m.

1.6 Levy funding lasts for 24 months and if it is not spent in this period it is reabsorbed by the 
Skills Funding Agency.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Option 1 – Recommended

2.2 A) Continue to fund the Council’s existing apprenticeship programme in line with the 
Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy. 

2.3 Using Levy funds to provide training to existing and future apprentices. Forecasting has 
been undertaken to determine how much of the Levy will be required to fund 
apprenticeship training for the next 12 months moving by analysing the number of 
apprentice starts in the previous 12 months.

2.4 The costs to train the same number and types of apprentices recruited in the previous 12 
months under the new Levy arrangements would be:

 £187K corporately 

 £84.5K maintained schools

2.5 This would leave circa £829K in the digital account. Factoring in an increase of 20% in line 
with the apprenticeship strategy would leave £774K in the digital account (£436K 
corporate; £338K schools).

Page 25



4

2.6 B) Offering apprenticeships to existing members of staff. 

2.7 Under the Apprenticeship Levy existing staff can remain in their substantive posts and 
undertake an ‘apprenticeship’ to gain required qualifications and training. As we will have a 
significant amount of Levy funding available after factoring in the training for our traditional 
apprentices the Council will be able to utilise this money to spend on apprenticeships for 
existing staff.

2.8 We initially plan to offer apprenticeships to existing staff in the following areas:

 Leadership & Management Development

 Project Management for non-project managers

2.9 An initial analysis of Corporate training spend has been undertaken with several areas 
identified where it may be viable to use apprenticeships to replace current training. Further 
scoping and engagement work will need to be undertaken by the Apprenticeship Team, 
Learning and Development Team members and other relevant Directorates/Departments 
across the Council to analyse their training needs and match appropriate apprenticeships.

2.10 This might have additional resource implications. By using Levy funding to support the 
Council’s corporate training offer will potentially create cashable savings from the corporate 
training budget.

2.11 The introduction of Degree level Social Work Apprenticeships are being explored nationally 
and Coventry will play a role in developing the Standards however the new Standards will 
not be ready for delivery for another 2 years.

2.12 C) Expanding current work with schools.

2.13 A range of information relating to the Apprenticeship Levy has been sent to all maintained 
schools across the City including those schools who currently are not working closely with 
the Apprenticeship Team.

2.14 In addition to this, Grace Haynes and Andy Hyland will also be attending Primary and 
Secondary Head Teachers’ forums in March to discuss the Levy.

2.15 Option 2 – Not recommended

2.16 A) Continue to fund the Councils existing apprenticeship programme in line with the 
Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy (as per option 1a)

2.17 B) Schools to manage their own Levy contributions and spending.

2.18 Schools to independently manage the Apprenticeship Levy and apprenticeship recruitment; 
however, this would create potential issues such as:

 Schools not utilising their Levy contributions due to lack of available information and 
support.

 Increasing the number of maintained schools who recruit and manage apprentices 
independently. At present, 17 of the 52 maintained schools employ apprentices, of 
which 8 work with the Council’s Apprenticeship Team. Over the past 6 months a 
number of issues have been raised by the Trade Unions about poor-practice in some 
schools who manage their apprentices independently of the Council.

Page 26



5

2.19 Option 3 – Not recommended

2.20 A) Reducing Coventry City Council’s Levy payments to zero.

The government will fund 90% of any overspend on the digital account. On 06/12/16 a 
meeting was held with UK Levy Ltd who proposed that it would be possible to utilise this 
funding to reduce the cash cost of the Levy to zero. In order to do so using their 
estimates, we would need to recruit 1257 apprentices on a yearly basis with Adult 
Education delivering all of the frameworks. Potential issues with this approach include:

 Adult Education are only currently able to deliver a small amount of the required 
frameworks.

 To meet this target would require a sizeable proportion of staff receiving a significant 
amount of off-site training which could create workload pressures

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Various meetings were held with colleagues from Employment Services, Finance and Adult 
Education to consult on the implications of the Apprenticeship Levy.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Access to Digital Apprenticeship Service account and testing of functions and user access 
– Starting in February 2017

4.2 Scoping of Corporate training spend to be replaced by apprenticeships funded via the Levy 
– June 2017

4.3 Project Management for non-project managers and Leadership & Management 
Apprenticeships for existing staff – May 2017

4.4 Process for school and corporate Levy spending in place – By April 2017

5. Comments from the  Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

5.1 Financial implications
The Levy has an estimated annual cost of £1m. The £600K which relates to the corporate 
wage bill is an additional cost to the Council and has been reflected in the Council’s Budget 
Setting Report. The £400K which relates to maintained schools will be funded by the 
schools themselves.

The funds in the digital account will be more than sufficient to cover the training costs of the 
current level of apprentices plus potential further increases in line with the Apprenticeship 
Strategy. However salary costs relating to increases in apprentice numbers will need to be 
funded from current service budgets as the Levy cannot be used to fund salaries.

The digital account will also contain sufficient resources to fund some of the training costs 
of “apprenticeships” for current staff as set out in 2.6 – 2.10 above. If this replaces training 
which is already funded (either corporately or within the service) then this could release 
budget to be taken towards the Council’s overall savings targets. 

Page 27



6

The training costs relating to Degree level Social Work Apprenticeships are expected to be 
much higher than training costs for our current apprentices. However, it is expected that 
this could still be managed within the digital account funds depending on the numbers of 
apprentices recruited.

Although the  further scoping and engagement work to be undertaken by the 
Apprenticeship Team, Learning and Development Team members and other relevant 
Directorates/Departments across the Council to analyse their training needs and match 
appropriate apprenticeships will have additional staffing resource implications, this will be 
managed as part of the overall team workload. 

The maximum resources available from the digital account to fund each apprenticeship is 
set down by the government (based on discipline and level). Figures provided by the 
government indicate that the funding available for apprenticeship training currently provided 
by
[...]
2017 Executive Director of 
People

Barbara Barratt

*There is a report on this matter on the agenda.

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Quarter 3 (1 September to 31 December, 2016)
	5 Apprenticeship Levy
	6 Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 23 March 2017
Public Business

31. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

32. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December, 2016 were signed as a true 
record.

There were no matters arising.

33. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 3 (1 September to 31 December, 2016) 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided performance information on 
the use of agency workers for the Q3 period 1 September to 31 December, 2016; 
which compared Q3 2016/17 with Q2 2016/17 expenditure; and which detailed 
Interim Manager and other agency worker spends for the same period.

Appendix 1 to the report showed the total expenditure over time on agency 
workers by Directorates up to and including Q3 2016/17 for spends with the 
Master Vendor supplier. Pertemps, including for interims. Appendix 2 to the report 
showed the justification of new orders placed by Directorates for agency workers 
during Q3 2016/17 which resulted in spend with Pertemps. Appendix 3 to the 
report showed equalities data for workers supplied through the Pertemps contract.

In particular, the Cabinet Member welcomed alternative solutions to agency staff. 
These included the development of ideas in Children’s Services regarding an 
alternative contract that pitches hourly rates similar to that those that can be 
earned working through an agency and, in Place Directorate, the establishment of 
a “pool” of workers who are contracted full time but who may be placed within any 
team that requires them and a “bank” of casual workers who are offered work 
when shifts cannot be covered. The Cabinet Member asked to be kept informed of 
any progress on this issue.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

(1) Notes the agency/interim spend for Quarter 3

(2) Notes the work done on providing in-house solutions to providing 
agency and interim workers.



– 2 –

34. Apprenticeship Levy 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) that indicated that, as of April 2017, the 
Council will be required to pay the Apprenticeship Levy. This Levy of 0.5% of the 
pay bill which will be in the region of £1m and will be collected by HMRC via the 
PAYE system and converted into digital vouchers. The Levy contributions will be 
used to fund apprenticeship training moving forward, replacing the previous model 
of apprenticeships being funded between employers and the Skills Funding 
Agency. 

Historically, payment for corporate apprenticeship training has been on average 
less than £5k per year in total. The Council’s contribution also includes maintained 
schools and the split of the £1m is approximately £600k Council and £400k 
between schools. As the Levy payment is statutory and funds expire if not used, it 
is paramount to ensure that the City Council effectively utilises these funds. 

The report indicated that it was proposed to use the levy funds:-

(1)  To provide training to existing and future apprenticeships

(2) To offer apprenticeships to existing members of staff, initially in 
Leadership and Management Development and Project Management 
(for non-project managers) and to explore training needs across the 
Council. In addition the introduction of Degree Level Social Work 
Apprenticeships were being explored nationally and Coventry would 
play a role in developing the Standards, although this would not be 
ready for delivery for another 2 years.

(3)  To expand current work with schools. A range of information relating to 
the Levy had been sent to all maintained schools across the City and 
the Apprenticeship Team were working closely with Head teachers to 
discuss this further. 

The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of find innovative ways of spending 
the Levy and ensuring that the Council did not lose any of this funding.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
approves Option 1 as detailed in the report in relation to utilising the 
Apprenticeship Levy and that:-

(1) The Council’s existing apprenticeship programme continues to 
be funded in line with the Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy

(2) That apprenticeships be offered to existing members of staff

(3) That the current work undertaken with schools be expanded

(4) That a Briefing Note explaining the Levy Fund be sent to all 
Members



– 3 –

(5) That officers be requested to submit a further report detailing 
progress on this issue to the Cabinet Member in 3 months time. 

35. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding so that progress could be monitored.

36. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)


